

G.I.

SAMSUNG STRATEGY & INNOVATION CENTER

ARTIK 5 and ARTIK 10 Beta Developer Kit Getting Started

Welcome to ARTIK development! We hope you enjoy your ARTIK Beta Developer Kit. For the very latest information on getting started with ARTIK development, please visit our developer site here: https://www.artik.io/getting-started

WHAT'S ON THE SITE?

Follow the link and you'll find the latest versions of the following information:

WHAT'S IN THE KIT? The kit you received should contain

ARTIK 5 or ARTIK 10 module

mounted on a version 0.5

USB-A to Micro USB-B cable

5VDC power supply (100 – 240V input)

development board

Wireless communication

antennas (4)

ons of the following information: the following:

- · Developer board connector diagram
- Powering up
- · Connecting to the board
- Network setup
- · Writing your first program
- · Features and limitations
- Next steps





ARTIK 5 DEVELOPER KIT CONTENTS (ABOVE)

ARTIK 5 (ABOVE) & ARTIK 10 (BELOW)

The following terms and conditions apply to your use of this ARTIK Developer Kit ("Developer Kit"). These terms are provided for along with the terms in the Samsung ARTIK Developer Kit License Agreement located at www.ARTIK.io By using this Developer Kit you agree to be bound to the Samsung ARTIK Developer Kit License Agreement and the below terms and conditions.

1. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY.

ALL DEVELOPER KIT MATERIALS OR RELATED SERVICES FROM SAMSUNG ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS" AND "AS AVAILABLE" BASIS, AND SAMSUNG MAKES NO WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY WITH RESPECT TO THE DEVELOPER KIT MATERIALS, UPDATES OR ANY RELATED SERVICES AND SAMSUNG EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE OR NON-INFRINGEMENT. YOUR USE OF THE DEVELOPER KIT, INCLUDING ANY UPDATES OR RELATED SERVICES, IS AT YOUR OWN DISCRETION AND RISK, AND YOU WILL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE THAT RESULTS FROM THE USE OF THE DEVELOPER KIT MATERIALS, INCLUDING ANY UPDATES, OR RELATED SERVICES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY DAMAGE TO YOUR COMPUTER SYSTEM, HARDWARE, SOFTWARE OR LOSS OF DATA. FOR THE PURPOSE OF CLARITY, THE DEVELOPER KIT, INCLUDING UPDATES OR RELATED SERVICES, ARE LICENSED "AS-IS" AND YOU BEAR THE RISK OF USING IT. SAMSUNG GIVES NO EXPRESS AND/OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, GUARANTEE OR CONDITIONS.

2. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.

TO THE FULLEST EXTENT ALLOWED AND PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS, SAMSUNG SHALL NOT, UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES, BE LIABLE TO YOU OR ANY THIRD PARTY THROUGH YOU FOR PERSONAL INJURY OR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE OR SPECIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR DELAY OF DELIVERY, LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF DATA, LOSS OF GOODWILL, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION OR ANY OTHER COMMERCIAL DAMAGES OR LOSSES, ARISING OUT OF YOUR USE OF THE DEVELOPER KIT, OR OTHER PRODUCTS OR SERVICES PROVIDED BY SAMSUNG, OR YOUR DEVELOPER KIT, OR OTHER PRODUCTS, WHETHER BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT, BREACH OF WARRANTY, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), PRODUCT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF SAMSUNG HAS BEEN ADVISED OF OR IS AWARE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES AND NOTWITHSTANDING THE FAILURE OF ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF ANY REMEDY.

3. YOUR RESPONSIBILITIES.

You must not, directly or indirectly, (i) sell, redistribute, rent, lease, lend or sublicense all or any part of the developer kit, or enable or allow others to do such things; or (ii) copy, modify, adapt, redistribute, decompile, reverse engineer, disassemble, or create derivative works of the developer kit or any part thereof, or enable or allow others to do such things. These restrictions apply except as prohibited by applicable law and only to the extent of that prohibition.

You shall only share information relating to ARTIK's hardware and software, and your use of the Developer Kit to create products, directly with Samsung or via the Developer Feedback Tool located at www.ARTIK.IO-ANARTIK.IO-X You shall not post any information regarding technical issues such as bugs or malfunctions of the Developer Kit (hardware and software), or other issues using the Developer Kit, on social media, including but not limited to, Facebook, Twitter, LinkedIn, You Tube, Google+, Instagram, Snapchat, Pinterest, and public discussion forums.

4. USE OF TRADEMARKS AND LOGOS.

You will not use any trademarks, trade dress or other marks belonging or licensed to Samsung in any way unless Samsung authorizes that use in writing. All goodwill arising out of developer's authorized use of Samsung's marks shall inure to the benefit of and belong to Samsung.

5. GENERAL CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

You acknowledge and agree that by using the Developer Kit you must comply with the conditions and requirements set out below:

(a) You will not, through use of the Developer Kit or otherwise, create any Developer Product or other program that would disable, hack or otherwise interfere with any security, digital signing, digital rights management, content protection, verification or authentication mechanisms implemented in or through the Platform, this Developer Kit, or other Samsung software, services or technology, or enable others to do so.

(b) You (i) will comply with all applicable legal and regulatory requirements; (ii) will comply with all applicable laws and regulations of any jurisdiction in which the Developer Kit is offered or made available, including all regulatory and legal requirements applicable to the creation, testing, and use of any of your products (or any component of your product); and (iii) are solely responsible for obtaining all required and necessary permissions and/or approvals from relevant government or regulatory authorities.

(c) You will not use the Developer Kit for the sales, marketing or other commercialization of your products. You will only use the Developer Kit for your product development and prototyping activities